

No. 20-1349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RACHEL THREATT,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN THOMAS FARRELL, et al., on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THEODORE H. FRANK
(Counsel of Record)
ANNA ST. JOHN
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision compounds the facture among circuits over the role of lodestar in Rule 23(h) fee awards.	2
II. The Court has authority to address the question presented.	6
III. The case is a good vehicle to resolve an important and frequently recurring ques- tion.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>Blake v. Pegram</i> , 101 Mass. 592 (1869).....	9
<i>Boyd v. Hawkins</i> , 17 N.C. 329 (1833).....	9
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	7
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981)	7
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Harris v. Martin</i> , 9 Ala. 895 (1846).....	9
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Home Depot Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4
<i>In re Tremont Secs. Litig.</i> , 699 Fed. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	3, 4
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Int'l</i> , 376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Moench v. Marquette Transp. Co. Gulf Island LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montgomery's Appeal</i> , 86 Pa. 230 (1878)	9
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	1, 7–9
<i>Reyes v. Experian Info Solutions</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2021 WL 1310961 (9th Cir. Apr. 8, 2021).....	5
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Strack v. Cont'l Res., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1540516, 2021 Okla. LEXIS 22 (Okla. Apr. 20, 2021).....	8
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Torres v. SGE Mgmt.</i> , 945 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	1–3, 6–9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Karen Nelson Moore, <i>The Supreme Court’s Role in Interpreting the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 1039 (1993).....	6
2 Jairus Ware Perry, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (Edwin A. Howes ed., 6th ed. 1911)	9
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	3
